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MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TRAINING AND
EMPLOYMENT CREATION

No. 17 2005

COMMENCEMENT OF THE HIGHER EDUCATION ACT, 2003
(ACT NO. 26 OF 2003)

In terms of section 48 of the Higher Education Act, 2003 (Act No. 26 of 2003), I determine
that the said Act comes into operation on 1 March 2005.
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N. ANGULA
MINISTER OF HIGHER EDUCATION,
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CREATION Windhoek, 14 February 2005

__________________

MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TRAINING AND
EMPLOYMENT CREATION

No. 18 2005

COMMENCEMENT OF THE TEACHERS’ EDUCATION
COLLEGES ACT, 2003 (ACT NO. 25 OF 2003)

In terms of section 46 of the Teachers’ Education Colleges Act, 2003 (Act No. 25 of
2003), I determine that the said Act comes into operation on 1  April 2005.

N. ANGULA
MINISTER OF HIGHER EDUCATION,
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CREATION Windhoek, 14 February 2005

_______________

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

No. 19 2005

AMENDMENT OF ORDERS AND RULES ISSUED UNDER
THE EXCHANGE CONTROL REGULATIONS, 1961:

APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED DEALERS

Government Notice No. R. 1112 of 1 December 1961 is amended by the substitution in
paragraph 3(a) for the list of authorised dealers of the following list of authorised dealers:

“Bank Windhoek Limited;
First National Bank of Namibia Limited;
Nedbank Namibia Limited;
Standard Bank of Namibia Limited.”.

__________________

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

No. 20 2005

NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE CLOSE CORPORATIONS ACT, 1988:
RESTORATION OF CLOSE CORPORATION

It is hereby made known in terms of subsection (7) of section 26 of the Close Corporations
Act, 1998 (Act No. 26 of 1988) that the registration of the Close Corporation mentioned
in the Schedule has under subsection (6) of the Act been restored.

REGISTRAR OF
CLOSE CORPORATIONS

Note: No guarantee is given in respect of the accuracy of the particulars furnished and
no responsibility is accepted for errors or omissions or the consequences thereof.

SCHEDULE

1. ONDJAMBA TOURS AND SAFARIS CC; 1st Floor, Sanitile Building, 25
Schlosser Street, P.O. Box 130, Swakopmund (N$100-00).

__________________
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MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 21 2005

PROCLAMATION OF A DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 872): DISTRICT OF
MALTAHÖHE: HARDAP REGION

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972),
that the Minister has, in the district of Maltahöhe under section 22(1)(b) of the
said Ordinance declared the road described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-
map P2145 by the symbols A-B-C-D-E, to be a proclaimed road.

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has under section
23(1)(c) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in paragraph (a) to be
a district road (number 872).

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Roads
Authority, Windhoek, during normal office hours.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2145) at the junction with district road 826 on the farm
Sesriem 137 generally westwards and more and more south-south-westwards across the
said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P2145) on the said farm; thence generally west-
south-westwards and more and more south-south-westwards across the said farm and
the farms Farm 100 and State Land to a point (C on sketch-map P2145) on State Land;
thence generally south-eastwards and more and more south-south-westwards across the
State Land and the farms Farm 100 and Farm 103 to a point (D on sketch-map P2145) on
the last-mentioned farm; thence generally southwards and more and more westwards
across the last-mentioned farm, State Land and the Namib Naukluft Park to a point (E on
sketch-map P2145) at the parking area of the place known as Sossusvlei.

__________________

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

No. 22 2005

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME

In terms of Section 9(1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act No. 1 of 1937), it is hereby made
known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said Section authorized each
person whose name and residential address appear in column 1 of the schedule here to
assume the surname mentioned in column 2 of the schedule opposite his or her name in
column 1.

Column 1 Column 2

Surname

Abisalom

Fillepus

Gideona

Haudio
Hiskia

First Name(s)

Taimi

Fransina

Abisalom

Erastus
Suama Nelago

Residential

Address

Uukwaluudhi
(Omusati Region)
Erf 450 Hakahana
Windhoek
Otjiwarongo
(Otjozondjupa Region)
Tsumeb (Otjikoto  Region)
Erf. 1088 Kingsley Road,
Windhoek

Surname

Kashikuka

Shambo

Shinangolo

Salomon
Uugulu
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__________________

No. 35 2005

CLOSURE OF PORTION A OF ERF R/112, KARIBIB AS STREET AND
CLOSURE OF ERF 163, KARIBIB AS A STREET AND CONSOLIDATION OF

PORTIONS A/112 AND ERF 163, KARIBIB WITH ERF 92, KARIBIB

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Karibib Municipality proposes to close permanently
the above-mentioned portions of Street as indicated on plan 513 which lies for inspection
during office hours at the Notice Board, Karibib Municipality.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and the Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 19, Karibib,
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a)(iv)
of the above Act which will be 15 March 2005.

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY
P.O. Box 19
KARIBIB

________________

Itoolwa

Jackson

Jesaya

Johannes

Joseph

Lyamine

Mamili

Martin

Nambuli

Paulus

Shipululu

Simon

Stephanus

Thomas

Victoria

Erastus

Erastus

Alma

Johannes

Richard Liyebelo

Godfrey Lifasi

Jakobina

Wilbard Popyeni
Proggy
Petrina

Samuel

Hiltrudis

Martha

Hofen Linekela

Erf. 0440 Oshakati
(Oshana Region)
Erf. 247 Okuryangava
Windhoek
Oniihwa Village (Otjikoto Region)

Erf. 604 Kwanza Street
Wanaheda
Oshihenge Village
(Oshana Region)
Roos Street No. 3339
Khomasdal
Ngwezi Town (Caprivi
Region)
Emono Village
(Omusati Region)
Uumulunga Grootfontein

Onandjokwe Hospital
(Otjikoto Region)
Ohaingu Village
(Ohangwena Region)
Gibeon (Hardap  Region)

Erf. 4295, Maria Street,
Soweto
PO Box 339 Oranjemund

Ndadi

Mupakeleni

Shigwedha

Kaashe

Amukugo

Kamwi

Muhinda

Uunona

Ishekwa

Iipumbu

Nekongo

Daniel

Nambahu

Amwaama

General Notices



No.3386 5Government Gazette 1 March 2005

No. 36 2005

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 568, KATIMA MULILO,
EXTENSION 2, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Katima Mulilo proposes to close
permanently the above-mentioned portion as indicated on the plan No. 568.dwg that lies
for inspection during working hours at the Katima Mulilo Town Council Office.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, Private Bag 5002, Katima Mulilo, within 14
days after the appearance of this notice.

A. LIMBO
TOWN CLERK
KATIMA MULILO

__________________

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No.37 2005

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 JANUARY 2005

ASSETS

Exernal:

Rand Cash
IMF - Special Drawing Rights

Investments - Rand Currency
- Other Currency
- Interest Accrued

Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account
Loans and Advances:     Other

Fixed Assets
Other Assets

LIABILITIES

Share capital
General Reserve
Revaluation Reserve
Development Fund Reserve

Currency in Circulation

31-01-2005

N$

80,219,219
158,983

1,020,902,878
1,198,136,816

2,658,274

8,133,646
663,321,621

160,751,615
41,006,028

3,175,289,080

40,000,000
229,336,236
327,849,495

15,000,000

865,720,683

30-12-2004

N$

47,246,216
153,878

1,242,906,949
656,984,934

2,394,171

8,437,270
579,641,540

160,322,713
41,245,761

2,739,333,432

40,000,000
229,336,236
312,190,543
15,000,000

945,758,163
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T.K. ALWEENDO U. DAVIDS
GOVERNOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

____________________

Deposits: Government
Bankers -   Reserve
Bankers -   Current
Other

Other Liabilities

1,275,102,073
199,628,948

32,405,009
145,842,294

44,404,342

3,175,289,080

719,020,423
200,954,960

91,911,073
146,205,089

38,956,945

2,739,333,432


