

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00 WINDHOEK - 1 March 2005 No.3386 **CONTENTS** Page **GOVERNMENT NOTICES** No. 17 Commencement of the Higher Education Act, 2003 (Act No. 26 of 2003) Commencement of the Teachers' Education Colleges Act, 2003 (Act No. 25 of 2003) No. 18 1 Amendment of orders and rules issued under the Exchange Control Regulations, 1961: No. 19 Appointment of authorised dealers No. 20 Notice in terms of the Close Corporations Act, 1988: Restoration of close corporation No. 21 Proclamation of a district road (number 872): District of Maltahöhe: Hardap Region 3 No. 22 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname **GENERAL NOTICES** Closure of Portion A of Erf R/112, Karibib as street and closure of Erf 163, Karibib as a street and consolidation of Portions A/112 and Erf 163, Karibib with Erf 92, Karibib Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 568, Katima Mulilo, Extension 2, as public open space Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 31 January 2005 **Government Notices**

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CREATION

No. 17

COMMENCEMENT OF THE HIGHER EDUCATION ACT, 2003 (ACT NO. 26 OF 2003)

In terms of section 48 of the Higher Education Act, 2003 (Act No. 26 of 2003), I determine that the said Act comes into operation on 1 March 2005.

N. ANGULA MINISTER OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CREATION

Windhoek, 14 February 2005

MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CREATION

No. 18 2005

COMMENCEMENT OF THE TEACHERS' EDUCATION COLLEGES ACT, 2003 (ACT NO. 25 OF 2003)

In terms of section 46 of the Teachers' Education Colleges Act, 2003 (Act No. 25 of 2003), I determine that the said Act comes into operation on 1 April 2005.

N. ANGULA MINISTER OF HIGHER EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT CREATION

Windhoek, 14 February 2005

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

No. 19 2005

AMENDMENT OF ORDERS AND RULES ISSUED UNDER THE EXCHANGE CONTROL REGULATIONS, 1961: APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED DEALERS

Government Notice No. R. 1112 of 1 December 1961 is amended by the substitution in paragraph 3(a) for the list of authorised dealers of the following list of authorised dealers:

"Bank Windhoek Limited; First National Bank of Namibia Limited; Nedbank Namibia Limited; Standard Bank of Namibia Limited.".

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

No. 20

NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE CLOSE CORPORATIONS ACT, 1988: RESTORATION OF CLOSE CORPORATION

It is hereby made known in terms of subsection (7) of section 26 of the Close Corporations Act, 1998 (Act No. 26 of 1988) that the registration of the Close Corporation mentioned in the Schedule has under subsection (6) of the Act been restored.

REGISTRAR OF CLOSE CORPORATIONS

Note: No guarantee is given in respect of the accuracy of the particulars furnished and no responsibility is accepted for errors or omissions or the consequences thereof.

SCHEDULE

1. ONDJAMBA TOURS AND SAFARIS CC; 1st Floor, Sanitile Building, 25 Schlosser Street, P.O. Box 130, Swakopmund (N\$100-00).

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION

No. 21 2005

PROCLAMATION OF A DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 872): DISTRICT OF MALTAHÖHE: HARDAP REGION

It is hereby made known -

- (a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), that the Minister has, in the district of Maltahöhe under section 22(1)(b) of the said Ordinance declared the road described in the Schedule and shown on sketchmap P2145 by the symbols A-B-C-D-E, to be a proclaimed road.
- (b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has under section 23(1)(c) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in paragraph (a) to be a district road (number 872).

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Roads Authority, Windhoek, during normal office hours.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2145) at the junction with district road 826 on the farm Sesriem 137 generally westwards and more and more south-south-westwards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P2145) on the said farm; thence generally west-south-westwards and more and more south-south-westwards across the said farm and the farms Farm 100 and State Land to a point (C on sketch-map P2145) on State Land; thence generally south-eastwards and more and more south-south-westwards across the State Land and the farms Farm 100 and Farm 103 to a point (D on sketch-map P2145) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally southwards and more and more westwards across the last-mentioned farm, State Land and the Namib Naukluft Park to a point (E on sketch-map P2145) at the parking area of the place known as Sossusvlei.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

No. 22 2005

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME

In terms of Section 9(1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act No. 1 of 1937), it is hereby made known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said Section authorized each person whose name and residential address appear in column 1 of the schedule here to assume the surname mentioned in column 2 of the schedule opposite his or her name in column 1.

Column 1 Column 2

Surname	First Name(s)	Residential Address	Surname
Abisalom	Taimi	Uukwaluudhi (Omusati Region)	Kashikuka
Fillepus	Fransina	Erf 450 Hakahana	Shambo
		Windhoek	
Gideona	Abisalom	Otjiwarongo	Shinangolo
		(Otjozondjupa Region)	
Haudio	Erastus	Tsumeb (Otjikoto Region)	Salomon
Hiskia	Suama Nelago	Erf. 1088 Kingsley Road,	Uugulu
		Windhoek	

Itoolwa	Victoria	Erf. 0440 Oshakati	Ndadi
Jackson	Erastus	(Oshana Region) Erf. 247 Okuryangava Windhoek	Mupakeleni
Jesaya	Erastus	Oniihwa Village (Otjikoto Region)	Shigwedha
Johannes	Alma	Erf. 604 Kwanza Street Wanaheda	Kaashe
Joseph	Johannes	Oshihenge Village (Oshana Region)	Amukugo
Lyamine	Richard Liyebelo	Roos Street No. 3339 Khomasdal	Kamwi
Mamili	Godfrey Lifasi	Ngwezi Town (Caprivi Region)	Muhinda
Martin	Jakobina	Emono Village (Omusati Region)	Uunona
Nambuli	Wilbard Popyeni Proggy	Uumulunga Grootfontein	Ishekwa
Paulus	Petrina	Onandjokwe Hospital (Otjikoto Region)	Iipumbu
Shipululu	Samuel	Ohaingu Village (Ohangwena Region)	Nekongo
Simon	Hiltrudis	Gibeon (Hardap Region)	Daniel
Stephanus	Martha	Erf. 4295, Maria Street, Soweto	Nambahu
Thomas	Hofen Linekela	PO Box 339 Oranjemund	Amwaama

General Notices

No. 35

CLOSURE OF PORTION A OF ERF R/112, KARIBIB AS STREET AND CLOSURE OF ERF 163, KARIBIB AS A STREET AND CONSOLIDATION OF PORTIONS A/112 AND ERF 163, KARIBIB WITH ERF 92, KARIBIB

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Karibib Municipality proposes to close permanently the above-mentioned portions of Street as indicated on plan 513 which lies for inspection during office hours at the Notice Board, Karibib Municipality.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and the Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 19, Karibib, within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(3)(a)(iv) of the above Act which will be 15 March 2005.

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY	
P.O. Box 19	
KARIBIB	

IZADIDID MIINICIDALITA

No. 36 2005

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 568, KATIMA MULILO, EXTENSION 2, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Katima Mulilo proposes to close permanently the above-mentioned portion as indicated on the plan No. 568.dwg that lies for inspection during working hours at the Katima Mulilo Town Council Office.

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served to the Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, Private Bag 5002, Katima Mulilo, within 14 days after the appearance of this notice.

A. LIMBO TOWN CLERK KATIMA MULILO

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No.37 2005

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 JANUARY 2005

		31-01-2005 N\$	30-12-2004 N\$
ASSETS			
Exernal:			
Rand Cash IMF - Special Drawing Rights		80,219,219 158,983	47,246,216 153,878
Investments	Rand CurrencyOther CurrencyInterest Accrued	1,020,902,878 1,198,136,816 2,658,274	1,242,906,949 656,984,934 2,394,171
Domestic:			
Currency Inventory Account Loans and Advances: Other		8,133,646 663,321,621	8,437,270 579,641,540
Fixed Assets Other Assets		160,751,615 41,006,028 3,175,289,080	160,322,713 41,245,761 2,739,333,432
LIABILITIES	S		
Share capital General Reserve Revaluation Reserve Development Fund Reserve		40,000,000 229,336,236 327,849,495 15,000,000	40,000,000 229,336,236 312,190,543 15,000,000
Currency in Circulation		865,720,683	945,758,163

6	Government Gazette 1 March 2005		No.3386	
Deposits:	Government Bankers - Reserve Bankers - Current Other	1,275,102,073 199,628,948 32,405,009 145,842,294	719,020,423 200,954,960 91,911,073 146,205,089	
Other Liabilities		44,404,342	38,956,945	
		3,175,289,080	2,739,333,432	
T.K. ALWEENDO GOVERNOR		U. DAVIDS CHIEF FINANCIAL OF	FFICER	